## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-001**

WHEREAS, the City of Bluff City recognizes the threat that natural disasters and hazards pose to persons and property within our community; and

WHEREAS, undertaking hazard mitigation actions will reduce the potential for harm to persons and property from future hazard occurrences; and

WHEREAS, an adopted hazard mitigation plan is required as a condition of grant funding for mitigation projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bluff City participated jointly with Sullivan County, the City of Bristol and the City of Kingsport in developing the updated Sullivan County Tennessee Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan which is attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Mayor and Aldermen desire to adopt the mitigation plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City of Bluff City, Tennessee that the attached Sullivan County Tennessee Multi-Hazard Mitigation Plan is hereby adopted, and a copy of this Resolution will be submitted to the Sullivan County Emergency Management Agency for distribution to the appropriate federal and state agencies.

WHEREUPON, Mayor Wells declared the Resolution adopted, affixed her signature and the date thereto, and directed that the same be recorded.

Adopted this 2<sup>nd</sup> day of June, 2020.

trene Well

Approved as to form: